at Chandigarh."
                                         (emphasis added)

They also emphasise the commercial aspect of the building.
"And whereas the Punjab Government has
sanctioned the sale of the site to the transferee in
consideration of the sum of Rs.26,000/- (Rupees
Twenty six thousand only) for the purpose of
building shop-cum-flat and using the same
exclusively for general trade (or restaurant i.e.
shop portions)."
                                (emphasis added)

From these recitals, in the deed of conveynace, the letter